

Table of Contents

VOLUME 1

CHAPTER 1 Introduction

1.1	Environmental Review Process.....	1-1
1.2	Report Organization	1-2

CHAPTER 2 Key Comments and Master Responses.....2-1

2.1	Introduction	2-1
2.1.1	Significant Program Change: Male Moth Attractant Treatments.....	2-1
2.1.2	California Department of Pesticide Regulation Prohibits the use of Hercon Flakes, SPLAT, and Isomate® Containing LBAM Pheromone at Schools	2-1
2.2	Key Comments and Master Responses	2-2
2.2.1	A: No Need for Program	2-2
2.2.2	B: Feasibility of Eradication	2-5
2.2.3	C: Range of Alternatives	2-6
2.2.4	D: Location of Treatments	2-7
2.2.5	E: No Program Assumptions.....	2-8
2.2.6	F: Validity of Draft EIR Conclusions.....	2-36
2.2.7	G: Independent Review by Preparers	2-36
2.2.8	H: Adequacy of Human Health Risk Analysis.....	2-37
2.2.9	I: Impacts to People with Chemical Sensitivities or Immune System Disorders	2-39
2.2.10	J: Adequacy of Ecological Health Risk Analysis.....	2-40
2.2.11	K: Analysis of Inert Pesticide Ingredients.....	2-43
2.2.12	L: Analysis of Drift of Applications.....	2-44
2.2.13	M: Combined Effects of Alternatives	2-47
2.2.14	N: Additional Studies	2-50
2.2.15	O: Chronic Exposure Studies	2-54
2.3	References	2-56

CHAPTER 3 Public Agency Comments and Responses.....3-1

Response	F-HAR	Office of Congresswoman Jane Harman	3-5
Response	F-MBNMS	Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary	3-9

Response R-SFBRWQCB	San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board.....	3-17
Response L-ALB	City of Albany.....	3-31
Response L-BCPUD	Bolinas Community Public Utility District.....	3-41
Response L-BERK	City of Berkeley.....	3-47
Response L-CCCo	Contra Costa County Department of Agriculture.....	3-89
Response L-DUB	City of Dublin.....	3-93
Response L-EBMUD	East Bay Municipal Utility District.....	3-103
Response L-MARCo	County of Marin.....	3-115
Response L-OAK	City of Oakland.....	3-125
Response L-SBCoAg	County of Santa Barbara.....	3-131
Response L-SCCi	City of Santa Cruz.....	3-135
Response L-SCCo1	County of Santa Cruz.....	3-231
Response L-SCCo2	County of Santa Cruz.....	3-245
Response L-SFCCo	City and County of San Francisco.....	3-253
Response L-SR	City of Santa Rosa.....	3-259
Response L-SRafCi	City of San Rafael.....	3-263

C H A P T E R 4 Organization Comments and Responses..... 4-1

Response O-CCOF	California Certified Organic Farmers.....	4-9
Response O-CESP	Citizens for East Shore Parks.....	4-13
Response O-CFH	Citizens for Health.....	4-35
Response O-CGTFL	California Grape and Tree Fruit League and California Farm Bureau Federation.....	4-51
Response O-DSCA	Don't Spray California.....	4-69
Response O-EJ	Earthjustice.....	4-225
Response O-FCFB	Fresno County Farm Bureau.....	4-249
Response O-PFZ	Pesticide Free Zone, Inc.....	4-253
Response O-SC	Sierra Club, California.....	4-257
Response O-TBA	Tomales Bay Association.....	4-261
Response O-VOL1	Law Offices of Stephan C. Volker.....	4-323
Response O-VOL2	Law Offices of Stephan E. Volker.....	4-351

Tables

Table 2-1	Preliminary Analysis of Increase in Light Brown Apple Moth Count per Trap for June–September 2007 vs. June–September 2009.....	2-4
Table 2-2	Concurrent Use Compatibility of the LBAM Eradication Program Tools.....	2-47
Table 2-3	Results for New Toxicity Tests of Program Chemicals to Aquatic Organisms.....	2-52

Maps

Alameda County Map	2-9
Contra Costa County Map	2-11
Marin County Map	2-13
Monterey County Map	2-15
Napa County Map	2-17
San Benito County Map	2-19
San Francisco County Map	2-21
San Mateo County Map	2-23
Santa Clara County Map	2-25
Santa Cruz County Map	2-27
Solano County Map	2-29
Sonoma County Map	2-31

VOLUME 2

C H A P T E R 5	Individual Comments and Responses	5-1
Response I-Ada	Gail M. Adams	5-11
Response I-Andk	Keith Andrews	5-15
Response I-AndR	Ramona Eris André	5-21
Response I-Ano1	Anonymous	5-27
Response I-Ano2	Anonymous	5-31
Response I-Arn	Lori Arnold	5-35
Response I-Bar	Martha Barclay	5-39
Response I-Ber1	Kate Bernier	5-43
Response I-Ber2	Kate Bernier	5-47
Response I-Big	Tracey Bigelow	5-51
Response I-Boc1	Jerilyn Bock	5-59
Response I-Boc2	Jerilyn Bock	5-95
Response I-Boc3	Jerilyn Bock	5-109
Response I-Boc4	Jerilyn Bock	5-153
Response I-Bon	Pauline Bondonno	5-171
Response I-Bor	Paulina Borsook	5-175
Response I-Boz	Rebecca Bozzelli	5-179
Response I-Bro	Anne Maiden Brown, Ph.D.	5-183
Response I-Can	Lucy Candecy	5-187
Response I-Cap	Shirley Caputo	5-191

Response	I-Cha1	Glen Chase	5-289
Response	I-Cha2	Glen Chase	5-319
Response	I-Coc	Shiela Cockshott.....	5-323
Response	I-Coh	G. Cohen	5-327
Response	I-CrossJas	Jason Cross.....	5-331
Response	I-CrossJer	Jerry Cross.....	5-337
Response	I-CrossJul	Julia Cross	5-343
Response	I-Cune	Mary Cuneo.....	5-347
Response	I-Cunn	Angela Cunningham.....	5-351
Response	I-Del	Don DeLaCruz	5-355
Response	I-Deu	Barry Deutsch.....	5-359
Response	I-Eis	Jane Eiseley	5-363
Response	I-Ell	Judith Elliott	5-383
Response	I-Fav	Jonathan Favis	5-391
Response	I-Fei	Marsha Feinland.....	5-395
Response	I-Gal	Linda Gallaher-Brown.....	5-399
Response	I-Gor	Rick Gordon	5-403
Response	I-Gre	Gail Greenlees	5-407
Response	I-Gro	Rachella Grossi	5-413
Response	I-Hac	Elizabeth Hack	5-423
Response	I-Hur	Walter Huran.....	5-427
Response	I-Jen	Cheriel Jensen	5-437
Response	I-Kel	Thomas G. and Jane M. Kelly.....	5-451
Response	I-Kirka	Bob, Pat and Megan Kirkaldie	5-459
Response	I-Kirkl	Bonnie Jean Kirkland.....	5-471
Response	I-Koc	Liz Koch.....	5-481
Response	I-Kri	Clarissa Kripke.....	5-487
Response	I-Lab	Serge and Cheryl Labesque.....	5-491
Response	I-Lan	Deborah Landowne	5-495
Response	I-Las	Geralyn Lasiuk	5-499
Response	I-Lee	Arlene Lee	5-503
Response	I-Lei	Melinda Leithold.....	5-507
Response	I-Lin	Kim Linden	5-511
Response	I-Loe	Bobbi Loeb.....	5-515
Response	I-Loy	Eugenia Loyster.....	5-519
Response	I-Lym1	Eleanor Lyman	5-523

Response I-Lym2	Eleanor Lyman.....	5-527
Response I-Lyn1	Mike Lynberg	5-531
Response I-Lyn2	Mike Lynberg	5-535
Response I-Lyn3	Mike Lynberg	5-539
Response I-Mad	Janet Madden	5-543
Response I-Mar	A Martinez Resident	5-549
Response I-Mau	Ann Maurice	5-553
Response I-Maz	Joie Mazor	5-559
Response I-McC	McCallen Family	5-567
Response I-McS	L. McSpadden.....	5-571
Response I-McSw	Kit McSweeney	5-575
Response I-Mel1	Virginia Nell-Melcher	5-579
Response I-Mel2	Nell Melcher	5-583
Response I-Mil	Michelle Miller	5-587
Response I-Mir	Sue Mironer	5-591
Response I-Nap	Stephen Napoli.....	5-595
Response I-Obe	Jeff Oberdorfer, FAIA	5-599
Response I-Oco	Meave O'Connor	5-603
Response I-Pal	Jessica Palacios.....	5-607
Response I-Pec	Sue Pector	5-611
Response I-Per	Karen Perkins.....	5-615
Response I-Phi	Yannick Phillips.....	5-619
Response I-Ran	Jennifer Ransom	5-623
Response I-Ros1	Rachel S. Rosen-Carroll	5-627
Response I-Ros2	Rachel S. Rosen-Carroll	5-631
Response I-RosDia	Diane Hira J. Rose	5-635
Response I-Sak	Nancy Sakellar.....	5-639
Response I-San	Raymond Sante.....	5-643
Response I-Sanc	Carla Sanchez	5-647
Response I-Sch	James Schinnerer	5-651
Response I-SchL	Lauren Schiffman	5-655
Response I-Sel	Moreva Selchie and Eden Clearbrook	5-659
Response I-Sha	Anne Shapiro	5-663
Response I-She	Leslie Sheridan	5-667
Response I-Sho	Charlotte Shoemaker	5-673
Response I-Ske	Silvia Skefich.....	5-677

Response I-Smi William Smith 5-681

Response I-Ste Natalie Steinberg 5-685

Response I-Stew Gail Stewart 5-689

Response I-Tab Judith Tab 5-693

Response I-Van Donna VanValer 5-697

Response I-War Paul Warshow 5-701

Response I-Wax Martha Wax 5-705

Response I-Wei1 Karen Weil 5-709

Response I-Wei2 Karen Weil 5-713

Response I-Whi Dukh Niwaran Kaur Khalsa Whipp 5-717

Response I-Wis1 Nan Wishner 5-721

Response I-Wis2 Nan Wishner 5-725

C H A P T E R 6 Public Hearing Comments and Responses6-1

Response T-Carpinteria Public Hearing 6-27

Response T-Fresno Public Hearing 6-49

Response T-Sacramento Public Hearing 6-83

Response T-Sonoma Public Hearing 6-119

Response T-Watsonville Public Hearing 6-199

Response T-Oakland Public Hearing 6-289

C H A P T E R 7 Revisions to Draft PEIR.....7-1

7.1 Introduction 7-1

7.2 Text Revisions in Response to Draft PEIR Comments 7-1

7.2.1 Chapter 1 Introduction 7-1

7.2.2 Chapter 2 Project Description 7-1

7.2.3 Chapter 3 Agricultural & Horticultural Resources and Economics 7-2

7.2.4 Chapter 4 Urban and Rural Land Uses 7-2

7.2.5 Chapter 5 Noise 7-2

7.2.6 Chapter 6 Air Quality 7-3

7.2.7 Chapter 9 Aquatic Resources 7-4

7.2.8 Chapter 10 Terrestrial Resources 7-5

7.2.9 Chapter 11 Water Resources 7-5

7.2.10 Chapter 14 Cumulative Impacts 7-6

7.2.11 Appendix F Ecological Risk Assessment 7-6

Acronyms & Abbreviations

APHIS	Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service
ATL	Aquatic Toxicology Laboratory
ATSDR	Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
CDFA	California Department of Food and Agriculture
CDFG	California Department of Fish and Game
CEQA	California Environmental Quality Act
csf	cancer slope factor
DPH	California Department of Public Health
DPR	California Department of Pesticide Regulation
ERA	Environmental Health Risk Assessment
HHRA	Human Health Risk Assessment
HI	hazard index
HQ	hazard quotient
IPM	Integrated Pest Management
IRIS	(USEPA's) Integrated Risk Information System
LBAM	Light Brown Apple Moth
LBAM TWG	LBAM Technical Working Group
MWVCRC	Marine Wildlife Care and Research Center
NOEC	no observable adverse effect (mortality) concentration
OEHHA	California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
OSPR	(CDFG's) Office of Spill Prevention and Response
PIU	(CDFG's) Pesticide Investigations Unit
PEIR	Programmatic Environmental Impact Report
PIR	pesticide illness reporting
RfC	reference concentration
RfD	reference dose
SCLP	straight chain <i>Lepidopteran</i> pheromone
USDA	U.S. Department of Agriculture
USEPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
USFWS	U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
WPCL	(CDFG's) Water Pollution Control Laboratory

This Page Intentionally Left Blank